

No. 19-169

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JANE DOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

IOWA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Iowa Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY THOMPSON  
Solicitor General

KEVIN CMELIK  
Division Director,  
Criminal Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hoover Build., 2nd Floor  
1305 E. Walnut  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
kevin.cmelik@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	2
I. Doe asked the Iowa Supreme Court to apply rational basis. Certiorari should not be granted to review any argument that it should have applied any heightened scru- tiny .....	4
II. Repayment obligations are only imposed on those who receive appointed counsel and are reasonably able to pay. Incentivizing re- payment of that payable debt by making it a condition of eligibility for expungement is reasonable .....	6
III. Iowa has a strong interest in collecting the massive amount of outstanding and unpaid fees that are owed as repayment for ser- vices rendered by appointed attorneys, and owed by defendants who were found to be reasonably able to pay .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	12
<i>Duke v. White</i> , 616 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Judicial Branch v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn County</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011) .....	9
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	12
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	5
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....	8
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Equal Protection Clause, 14th Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Iowa Code section 815.9 .....	1, 7
Iowa Code § 815.9(5)–(6) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 815.9(6).....	1, 7
Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(2).....	1, 2, 9
Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(3).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Services Agency, <i>Issue Review: Court Debt Collection</i> (Jan. 3, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/IR/916685">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/IR/916685</a> .....	11
Todd Nuccio, State Court Administration, <i>Iowa Judicial Branch Budget Presentation</i> (Feb. 28, 2018) <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/SD/925459.pdf">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/SD/925459.pdf</a> .....	11
